FINSTA D.96A
Financial statement of an account message
Recommendation of D6 EWG sub-working group Finance
for the use of the UN/EDIFACT-Message
Version 1.3.1 from February 16
th
, 2001
D6 Guides THE FINSTA D96.A MESSAGE                                                                                                 February 2001

UN/EDIFACT Directory 96.A M D6 M CRG M
A service segment starting and uniquely identifying a
message. The message type code for the Financial statement
of an account message is FINSTA.
Note: Financial statement of an account messages
conforming to this document must contain the following data
in segment UNH, composite S009:
Data element  0065 FINSTA
0052 D
0054 96A
0051 UN
Segment number : 1
UN/EDIFACT Directory 96.A D6 Description CRG Description
0062 Message reference number M an..14 M This sender-generated sequence number must be unique
within an interchange. DE 0062 in the UNT segment
must  have the same value.
S009 MESSAGE IDENTIFIER M M Incorrect data in this composite DE will cause message
rejection.
0065 Message type identifier M an..6 M *R FINSTA = Financial statement of an account message
0052 Message type version number M an..3 M *R D = Directory
0054 Message type release number M an..3 M *R 96A = Release 96A
0051 Controlling agency M an..2 M *R UN = UN/ECE/TRADE/WP.4, United Nations Standard
Messages (UNSM)
0057 Association assigned code C an..6 O *R FUN01G = Industry/ Country Code/ Version number/
Function, , i.e., Finance/ United Nations/ Version 1/
General
0068 Common access reference C an..35 N
S010 STATUS OF THE TRANSFER C N
0070 Sequence message transfer number M n..2
0073 First/last sequence message transfer
indication
C a1
Example:
UNH+19970630MJRF+FINSTA:D:96A:UN:FUN01G'
D6 Guides THE FINSTA D96.A MESSAGE                                                                                                 February 2001
© Copyright D6 2001 - 14 -                                                                                    Version 1.3.1
BGM - 1 Beginning of message
UN/EDIFACT Directory 96.A M D6 M CRG M
A segment by means of which the sender must uniquely
identify the FINSTA message using its type and number and
its function.
Segment number : 2
UN/EDIFACT Directory 96.A D6 Description CRG Description
C002 Document/message name C R
1001 Document/message name, coded C an..3 R *
*
*
*
*
54 = Legal statement of an account – booked items
55 = Listing statement of an account – items pending to
be booked
56 = Closing statement of an account – includes interest
calculation
182 = Balance confirmation – confirmation of a balance
at a specified date (without transaction details)
306 = Cash pool statement
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 N
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 N
1000 Document/message name C an..35 N
1004 Document/message number C an..35 R Must be unique within the legally binding time of
archiving EDI documents.
A second FINSTA message with the same document
number but without the code 7 in DE 1225 will be
rejected.
1225 Message function, coded C an..3 R *
*
*
9 = Original
7 = Duplicate
If  code 7 is used, then segment group 1 is required.
31 = Copy
* Use only 9 = Original